On December 16, 2015, at the Board of Company Meeting no. 7/2015 resolved to change

authorized director from original “Mr. Prayoon Pholpipattanaphong, Chairman or Mr. Prapas

Pholpipattanaphong, Managing Director or Mr. Suwat Phongphasura to give signature with

company seal” to be “Mr. Prayoon Pholpipattanaphong, Chairman or Mr. Ankoon

Pholpipattanaphong, Managing Director or Mr. Prapas Pholpipattanaphong to give signature

with company seal” with effective from January 1, 2016 onward.

Change of Business Character in previous year

The Company had canceled its export for Frozen Sweet Corns through Agrifood Processing

Co., Ltd. (subsidiary company) and instead selling directly to customers.

Change of Shareholder’s Structure, Management or Business performance in previous 3 years

As of December 26, 2013, Itochu Corporation held amount 50,440,665 shares and Itochu

(Thailand) Ltd. held amount 25,789,335 shares total amount 76,230,000 shares, equivalent to

20%, had sold all holding shares to the followings:

Name  of

Purchasers

Shares held before

acquisition

Shares acquired Shares held after

acquisition

Relationship

Number of

shares

% Number of

shares

% Number of

shares

%

1.Northern Agricultural

Co., Ltd.

66,755,700 17.51 16,770,400 4.40 83,526,100 21.91 None

2.Mrs.Pornthip

Ratanaamornpin

- - 12,000,000 3.15 12,000,000 3.15 None

3.Mr.Supuck

Pataratirakul

- - 11,434,500 3.00 11,434,500 3.00 None

4.Mr.Supoj

Wongjirattikarn

912,649 0.24 8,328,500 2.18 9,241,149 2.42 None

5.Mr.Prasert

Trichakraphop

100,000 0.03 7,623,000 2.00 7,723,000 2.03 None

6.Ms.Kornwika

Vongsariyavanich

- - 7,384,000 1.94 7,384,000 1.94 None

7.Mr.Chatree - - 7,353,600 1.93 7,353,600 1.93 None

   6

Laowanichwith

8.Mr.Thanit

Vachareeyanukul

- - 5,336,000 1.40 5,336,000 1.40 None

Total 67,768,349 17.78 76,230,000 20.00 143,998,349 37.78

On September 30, 2015 Northern Agricultural Co., Ltd., declared an intention to do tender

offer and on November 17, 2015 summed up the results of doing tender offer as follows:

Name  of

Purchasers

Shares held before

acquisition

Shares acquired Shares held after

acquisition

Relationship

Number of

shares

% Number of

shares

% Number of

shares

%

1.Northern Agricultural

Co., Ltd.

129,989,850 34.11 32,469,138 8.51 162,458,988 42.62 None

Important incident in 2015

 On September 30, 2015 Northern Agricultural Co., Ltd., declared an intention in

holding securities for tender offer.

 Received dividend from Agrifood Processing Co., Ltd., amount 16,799,993.00 Baht.

 At Board of Company Meeting No. 6/2015 dated November 13, 2015 resolved to

register dissolve Agrifood Processing Co., Ltd., (subsidiary company).

 On December 16, 2015, at the Board of Company Meeting no. 7/2015 resolved to

change authorized director from “Mr. Prayoon Pholpipattanaphong, Chairman or Mr.

Prapas Pholpipattanaphong, Managing Director or Mr. Suwat Phongphasura to give